#### Page **1** of **3**

# ORDER SHEET WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

### Present-

The Hon'ble Mrs. Urmita Datta (Sen), Member(J) The Hon'ble Mr. P. Ramesh Kumar, Member (A)

Case No <u>- OA-399 of 2018.</u>

Serial No. and	Suprivo Ghosh.UsThe State of West Bengal & Others.Order of the Tribunal with signature	Office action with date
Date of order.	2	and dated signature
1		of parties when necessary 3
	For the Applicant · Mr. Sekhar Pal,	
03	For the Applicant : Mr. Sekhar Pal, Ld. Advocate.	
11/01/2019		
	For the State Respondents: Mr. G.P. Banerjee,	
	Mr. S.K. Chakraborty, Ld. Advocates.	
	The instant application has been filed praying	
	for direction to the respondent to consider the case of	
	the applicant for compassionate appointment. As	
	per the applicant, he was medically de-categorised	
	on 31 <sup>st</sup> August 2008 and subsequently on	
	03.09.2008, he retired on medical ground on	
	31.08.2008. Immediately, the ex-employee made an	
	application on 03.09.2008 to the S.P. Hooghly for	
	compassionate appointment under exempted	
	category. In the meantime, the department after	
	considering the case of the applicant, the	
	Superintendent of Police, Hooghly vide	
	communication dated 25.11.2010 (Annexure F) had	
	communicated the required documents including the	
	three-men enquiring committee's report to the	
	Inspector General of Police (Administration) West	
	Bengal and subsequently the father of the applicant	
	died on 12.10.2013. But, till date no decision with	
	regard to the compassionate appointment of the	

## **ORDER SHEET**

Supriyo Ghosh.

Form No.

# Vs.

## The State of West Bengal & Others.

Case No. OA-399 of 2018.		
Serial No. and Date of order. 1	Order of the Tribunal with signature 2	Office action with date and dated signature of parties when necessary 3
	applicant has been received by him. Being	
	aggrieved, he has filed the instant application.	
	During the course of hearing the counsel for	
	the applicant has submitted that it would suffice his	
	purpose if the respondent No.1 Principal Secretary,	
	Department of Home & Hill Affairs would be directed	
	to take decision with regard to the compassionate	
	appointment of the applicant and communicate the	
	same within a stipulated period of time. The counsel	
	for the respondent has submitted that	
	I.G.(Administration) has referred the matter to the	
	Principal Secretary, Department of Home & Hill	
	Affairs on 04.10.2018 for taking necessary steps.	
	Therefore, he has no objection for such direction.	
	In view of the above, the Principal Secretary,	
	Department of Home & Hill Affairs is direct4ed to	
	take decision with regard to the appointment of the	
	applicant and to communicate the same within a	
	period of eight (08) weeks from the date of receipt of	
	the order. Accordingly, the OA is <b>disposed of</b> by	
	way of reasoned and speaking order.	
GM	P. RAMESH KUMAR URMITA DATTA (SEN) MEMBER(A) MEMBER(J)	

## **ORDER SHEET**

Supriyo Ghosh.

••••

## Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Others.

Case No. <u>OA-399 of 2018.</u>

Serial No. and	Order of the Tribunal with signature	Office action with date
Date of order.	2	and dated signature
1		of parties when necessary
±		3

Form No.